
 

SAVARIA CORPORATION

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS    

AS AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

(Unaudited and not reviewed by the Corporation's independent auditors)



SAVARIA CORPORATION
CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(in thousands of Canadian dollars - Unaudited)

Note September 30, December 31,

2018 2017

(recast - see 
note 4)

Assets

Current assets
  Cash 13,376  $          7,719  $            
  Trade and other receivables 46,497              24,483              
  Income taxes receivable 1,082                86                     
  Derivative financial instruments 12 358                   466                   
  Inventories 69,558              39,541              
  Prepaid expenses 3,301                2,441                
  Deposit 627                   627                   

Total current assets 134,799            75,363              

Non-current assets
  Derivative financial instruments 12 921                   1,921                
  Long-term loans 20                     21                     
  Fixed assets 58,153              35,407              
  Intangible assets and goodwill 5 180,804            101,375            
  Deposit on a business acquisition 4 -                    4,426                
  Deposits on purchases of fixed assets 184                   205                   
  Other long-term assets 239                   196                   
  Deferred tax assets 4,576                1,767                

Total non-current assets 244,897            145,318            

Total  assets 379,696  $        220,681  $        

Liabilities

Current liabilities
  Trade and other payables 47,884  $          21,651  $          
  Dividend payable 1,574                1,238                
  Income taxes payable 1,716                465                   
  Deferred revenues 9,067                5,107                
  Derivative financial instruments 12 82                     279                   
  Current portion of long-term debt 6 3,663                1,552                
  Warranty provisions 1,603                954                   

Total current liabilities 65,589              31,246              

Non-current liabilities
  Long-term debt 6 94,537              38,514              
  Warranty provisions 1,375                740                   

  Other long-term liabilities 9,549                993                   

  Income taxes payable 639                   682                   

  Derivative financial instruments 12 18                     -                    
  Deferred tax liabilities 10,183              9,723                

Total non-current liabilities 116,301            50,652              

Total liabilities 181,890            81,898              

Equity
  Share capital 7 179,094            120,394            
  Contributed surplus 3,959                3,298                
  Accumulated other comprehensive loss (494)                  (1,691)               
  Retained earnings 15,247              16,782              

Total equity 197,806            138,783            

Total liabilities and equity 379,696  $        220,681  $        

The notes on pages 8 to 23 are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements.
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SAVARIA CORPORATION

CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF NET INCOME
(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts - Unaudited)

Note 2018 2017 2018 2017

(restated *) (restated *)

Revenue 13 72,089  $        56,988  $        192,916  $      128,492  $      

Cost of sales 48,161            37,084            128,557          84,620            
Gross margin 23,928            19,904            64,359            43,872            

Operating expenses

      Administrative 6,058              4,498              15,388            10,234            
      Selling 8,155              7,078              22,243            13,106            
      Engineering 1,508              846                 3,883              2,142              
      Research and development 685                 356                 1,649              872                 

16,406            12,778            43,163            26,354            

      Other net expenses 8 2,433              194                 1,931              1,471              

Operating income 5,089              6,932              19,265            16,047            

      Finance income 9 (343)               (16)                 (1,177)            (279)               
      Finance costs 9 1,144              750                 2,455              1,370              

Net finance costs 801                 734                 1,278              1,091              

Income before income tax 4,288              6,198              17,987            14,956            

      Income tax expense 1,534              1,386              5,085              4,043              

Net income 2,754  $          4,812  $          12,902  $        10,913  $        

Earnings per share: 10

   Basic 0.06  $            0.12  $            0.30  $            0.28  $            

   Diluted 0.06  $            0.11  $            0.29  $            0.27  $            

Periods of Periods of

* The Corporation adopted IFRS 15 on January 1, 2018. The impact on comparative results following the adoption of this standard is described in Note 3.

three months ended September 30, nine months ended September 30,

The notes on pages 8 to 23 are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements.
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SAVARIA CORPORATION

CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
(in thousands of Canadian dollars - Unaudited)

Note 2018 2017 2018 2017

Net income 2,754  $          4,812  $          12,902  $        10,913  $        

Other comprehensive income (loss)

  Items that are or may be reclassified subsequently
       to income or loss:

     Change in the fair value of derivative financial
         instruments designated as cash flow hedges 2,239              2,397              (991)               4,553              
     Deferred income tax (580)               (614)               250                 (1,169)            

1,659              1,783              (741)               3,384              

     Losses on foreign exchange contracts transferred
        to net income in the current period 101                 657                 603                 2,995              
     Deferred income tax (26)                 (169)               (155)               (770)               

75                   488                 448                 2,225              

     Gains on interest rate swap agreements transferred
        to net income in the current period 12 -                 -                 (503)               -                 
     Deferred income tax -                 -                 133                 -                 

-                 -                 (370)               -                 

         instruments designated as cash flow hedges 1,734              2,271              (663)               5,609              

     Unrealized net gains (losses) on translation of
         financial statements of foreign operations (1,618)            (5,075)            1,867              (5,538)            

     Net investment hedge, net of tax 477                 815                 (7)                   1,247              

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of

      income tax 593                 (1,989)            1,197              1,318              

Total comprehensive income 3,347  $          2,823  $          14,099  $        12,231  $        

Periods of Periods of

three months ended September 30, nine months ended September 30,

The notes on pages 8 to 23 are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

     Net change in fair value of derivative financial
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SAVARIA CORPORATION

CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

Period of nine months ended September 30, 2017
(in thousands of Canadian dollars - Unaudited)

Share capital Warrants

Balance at January 1, 2017     36,353,947         1,866,500   72,791  $         2,587  $           (4,050)  $            11,657  $        82,985  $         

Total comprehensive income

Net income -                   -                   -                   -                   -                     10,913                       10,913   

Other comprehensive income:

Change in the fair value of derivative 

   financial instruments designated as

   cash flow hedges, net of tax -                   -                   -                   -                   3,384                 -                               3,384   

Losses on foreign exchange contracts

   transferred to net income in the current 

   period, net of tax -                   -                   -                   -                   2,225                 -                               2,225   

Unrealized net losses on translation of 

   financial statements of foreign operations -                   -                   -                   -                   (5,538)                -                              (5,538)  

Change in net investment hedge, net of tax -                   -                   -                   -                   1,247                 -                               1,247   

Other comprehensive income -                   -                   -                   -                   1,318                 -                  1,318               

Total comprehensive income -                   -                   -                   -                   1,318                 10,913            12,231  $         

Transactions with shareholders, recorded 

directly in equity 

Shares issued in relation to a private

   placement (note 7) 2,760,000        -                   38,364             -                   -                     -                             38,364   

Share issue costs, net of tax (note 7) -                   -                   -                   -                   -                     (1,470)             (1,470)              

Stock-based compensation -                   -                   -                   574                  -                     -                  574                  

Exercise of stock options (note 7) 196,667           -                   890                  (123)                 -                     -                  767                  

Exercise of warrants (note 7) 1,866,500        (1,866,500)       7,933               -                   -                     -                  7,933               

Dividends on common shares (note 7) -                   -                   -                   -                   -                     (8,949)             (8,949)              

Total transactions with shareholders 4,823,167        (1,866,500)       47,187             451                  -                     (10,419)           37,219             

Balance at September 30, 2017 41,177,114      -                   119,978  $       3,038  $           (2,732)  $            12,151  $        132,435  $       

2017

Retained 

earnings Total equity

Number

Amount

The notes on pages 8 to 23 are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Share capital and warrants

Contributed 

surplus

Accumulated 

other 

comprehensive 

loss
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SAVARIA CORPORATION

CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

Period of nine months ended September 30, 2018
(in thousands of Canadian dollars - Unaudited)

Amount

Balance at January 1, 2018      41,250,448   120,394  $       3,298  $           (1,691)  $            16,782  $         138,783  $        

Total comprehensive income

Net income -                   -                   -                   -                     12,902                         12,902   

Other comprehensive income:

Change in the fair value of derivative 

   financial instruments designated as

   cash flow hedges, net of tax -                   -                   -                   (741)                   -                                 (741)  

Losses on foreign exchange contracts

   transferred to net income in the current 

   period, net of tax -                   -                   -                   448                     -                                   448   

Gains on interest rate swap agreements

   transferred to net income in the current

   period -                   -                   -                   (370)                   -                                 (370)  

Unrealized net gains on translation of 

   financial statements of foreign operations -                   -                   -                   1,867                  -                                1,867   

Change in net investment hedge, net of tax -                   -                   -                   (7)                       -                                     (7)  

Other comprehensive income -                   -                   -                   1,197                  -                  1,197                

Total comprehensive income -                   -$                 -$                 1,197  $              12,902  $         14,099  $          

Transactions with shareholders, recorded 

directly in equity

Shares issued in relation to a

   placement (note 7) 3,450,000        57,270             -                   -                     -                  57,270              

Share issue costs, net of tax (note 7) -                   -                   -                   -                     (2,529)              (2,529)              

Stock-based compensation -                   -                   899                  -                     -                  899                   

Exercise of stock options (note 7) 271,664           1,430               (238)                 -                     -                  1,192                

Dividends on common shares (note 7) -                   -                   -                   -                     (11,908)            (11,908)            

Total transactions with shareholders 3,721,664        58,700             661                  -                     (14,437)            44,924              

Balance at September 30, 2018 44,972,112      179,094  $       3,959  $           (494)  $               15,247  $         197,806  $        

2018

Number

Share capital

The notes on pages 8 to 23 are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Contributed 

surplus

Accumulated 

other 

comprehensive 

loss

Retained 

earnings Total equity
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CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(in thousands of Canadian dollars - Unaudited)

Note 2018 2017 2018 2017

Cash flows related to operating activities

 Net income 2,754  $           4,812  $           12,902  $         10,913  $         

 Adjustments for:

    Depreciation of fixed assets 903                  774                  2,262               1,586               

    Amortization of intangible assets 1,149               1,662               3,544               2,060               

    Income tax expense 1,534               1,386               5,085               4,043               

    Stock-based compensation 389                  276                  899                  574                  

    Unrealized foreign exchange losses (gains) 128                  439                  (61)                  1,013               

    Finance costs 9 751                  400                  2,087               734                  

    Others (16)                  (16)                  (139)                (26)                  

7,592               9,733               26,579             20,897             

    Net changes in non-cash operating items 11 4,299               746                  (2,472)             (1,861)             

    Income tax paid (1,965)             (831)                (5,039)             (4,098)             

Net cash related to operating activities 9,926               9,648               19,068             14,938             

Cash flows related to investing activities

  Business acquisitions 4 (83,554)           -                  (89,650)           (102,396)         

  Deposit on a business acquisition 4 -                  (4,426)             -                  (4,426)             

  Additions to fixed assets (2,128)             (573)                (4,381)             (5,228)             

  Increase in intangible assets (824)                (577)                (2,089)             (1,441)             

Net cash related to investing activities (86,506)           (5,576)             (96,120)           (113,491)         

Cash flows related to financing activities   

  Repayment of bank loans (10,651)           -                  (10,651)           -                  

  Increase in long-term debt 6 -                  2,344               50,000             2,395               

  Repayment of long-term debt 6 (52)                  (298)                (5,537)             (16,334)           

  Net change in the revolving credit facility 6 31,552             3,163               7,591               38,445             

  Interest paid (713)                (372)                (1,829)             (613)                

  Transaction costs related to a long-term debt (17)                  (309)                (404)                (1,015)             

  Proceeds from the issuance of common shares in relation

     to a placement, net of transaction fees 7 -                  (88)                  53,830             36,364             

  Proceeds from exercise of stock options 637                  -                  1,192               767                  

  Proceeds from exercise of warrants -                  -                  -                  7,933               

  Dividends paid on common shares 7 (4,038)             (3,912)             (11,572)           (8,949)             

Net cash related to financing activities 16,718             528                  82,620             58,993             

Net change in cash (59,862)           4,600               5,568               (39,560)           

Cash at  the beginning of the period 73,336             6,773               7,719               51,230             

Unrealized foreign exchange gain (loss) on cash held in foreign

    currencies (98)                  (405)                89                    (702)                

Cash at the end of the period 13,376  $         10,968  $         13,376  $         10,968  $         

The notes on pages 8 to 23 are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

SAVARIA CORPORATION

Periods of Periods of

three months ended September 30, nine months ended September 30,
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(Tabular amounts are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share data - Unaudited)

1 . Reporting Entity

2 . Basis of Presentation

Statement of Compliance

3 . Significant Accounting Policies

New Accounting Standards Adopted

The accounting policies have been applied consistently by the Corporation's entities and to all periods
presented in these condensed consolidated interim financial statements, unless otherwise indicated. 

The following new standards, and amendments to standards and interpretations have been applied in
preparing the condensed consolidated interim financial statements as at September 30, 2018. The adoption
of these new standards has not had a material impact on the financial statements.

On June 20, 2016, the IASB issued amendments to IFRS 2, Share-based Payment , clarifying how to
account for certain types of share-based payment transactions. As a practical simplification, the
amendments can be applied prospectively. 

Classification and Measurement of Share-based Payment Transactions (Amendments to IFRS 2)

SAVARIA CORPORATION

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with
International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") applicable to the preparation of interim financial
statements, including IAS 34. 

The consolidated financial statements of the Corporation as at and for the year ended December 31, 2017
are available upon request from the Corporation's registered office, at www.savaria.com or on SEDAR’s
website at www.sedar.com.

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared following the same accounting
policies used in the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2017, except
for the adoption of new accounting standards as outlined below. 

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not include all of the information required for
full annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements of the
Corporation and the notes thereto for the year ended on December 31, 2017. These condensed consolidated
interim financial statements have not been the subject of a review or an audit by the Corporation's auditors;
they were approved by the Board of Directors on November 14, 2018.

Savaria Corporation is a company domiciled in Canada. The address of its registered office is
4350 Chomedey Highway, Laval, Québec. The condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the
Corporation as at and for the periods ended September 30, 2018 and 2017 comprise the accounts of Savaria
Corporation and its wholly owned subsidiaries (together referred to as the "Corporation" or as "Savaria").
Savaria is one of North America's leaders in the accessibility industry. It provides accessibility solutions for
the elderly and physically challenged to increase their comfort, their mobility and their independence. The
activities of the Corporation are divided into three operating segments: the Accessibility segment, the
Adapted Vehicles segment and the Span segment as described in note 13 "Operating Segments". The
Corporation realizes approximately 75% of its revenue outside of Canada, mainly in the United States. 
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(Tabular amounts are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share data - Unaudited)

SAVARIA CORPORATION

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3 . Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

New Accounting Standards Adopted (continued)

.

.

.

IFRS 15 - Revenue from Contracts with Customers

In July 2014, the IASB issued the complete IFRS 9 (IFRS 9 (2014)). IFRS 9 must be applied retrospectively
with some exemptions. Prior-period restatement is not required and is permitted only if the information is
available without the use of hindsight.

At contract inception, the Corporation shall assess the goods and services promised in a contract with a
customer and shall identify as a performance obligation each promise to transfer to the customer either (i) a
good or service (or a bundle of goods and services) that is distinct; or (ii) a series of distinct goods or
services that are substantially the same and that have the same pattern of transfer to the customer.

The amendments provide requirements on the accounting for:

Classification and Measurement of Share-based Payment Transactions (Amendments to IFRS 2)(continued)

In May 2014, the IASB issued IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers . IFRS 15 replaces IAS 11
Construction Contracts , IAS 18 Revenue , IFRIC 13 Customer Loyalty Programmes , IFRIC 15 Agreements 

for the Construction of Real Estate , IFRIC 18 Transfer of Assets from Customers , and SIC 31 Revenue –

Barter Transactions Involving Advertising Services .

The standard contains a single model that applies to contracts with customers and two approaches to
recognizing revenue: at a point in time or over time. The model features a contract-based five-step analysis
of transactions to determine whether, how much and when revenue is recognized. New estimates and
judgmental thresholds have been introduced, which may affect the amount and/or timing of revenue
recognized.

The new standard applies to contracts with customers. It does not apply to insurance contracts, financial
instruments or lease contracts, which fall in the scope of other IFRS.

IFRS 9 - Financial Instruments

share-based payment transactions with a net settlement feature for withholding tax obligations; and 

a modification to the terms and conditions of a share-based payment that changes the
classification of the transaction from cash-settled to equity-settled. 

IFRS 9 (2014) presents a few differences with IFRS 9 (2013), early adopted by the Corporation on April 1,
2014. The adoption of this new standard has not had a material impact on the condensed consolidated
interim financial statements.

IFRS 9 (2014) introduces new requirements for the classification and measurement of financial assets.
Under IFRS 9 (2014), financial assets are classified and measured at amortized cost based on the business
model in which they are held and the characteristics of their contractual cash flows. The standard introduces
additional changes relating to financial liabilities. It also amends the impairment model by introducing a new
"expected credit loss" model for calculating impairment. IFRS 9 (2014) also includes a new general hedge
accounting standard which aligns hedge accounting more closely with risk management. This new standard
does not fundamentally change the types of hedging relationships or the requirement to measure and
recognize ineffectiveness. However it will provide more hedging strategies that are used for risk
management to qualify for hedge accounting and introduce more judgment to assess the effectiveness of a
hedging relationship. Special transitional requirements have been set for the application of the new general
hedging model.

the effects of vesting and non-vesting conditions on the measurement of cash-settled share-based
payments;

9



(Tabular amounts are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share data - Unaudited)

SAVARIA CORPORATION

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3 . Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

IFRS 15 - Revenue from Contracts with Customers (continued)

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

IFRIC 22 - Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration

the customer simultaneously receives and consumes the benefits provided by the Corporation's
performance as it performs;

For each performance obligation identified, the Corporation shall determine at contract inception, according
to the moment when control of the good or service is transferred, whether it satisfies the performance
obligation over time or at a point in time. If the Corporation does not meet the criteria listed below, this
implies that the performance obligation will be satisfied at a point in time. The Corporation transfers control of
a good or service over time and, therefore, satisfies a performance obligation and recognises revenue over
time, if one of the following criteria is met:

Adoption of this standard has the following impact:

Freight revenue and expense: the Corporation used to book the net of freight revenue and expense
in its cost of sales since it generally invoiced customers the same amount as it was charged by
freight companies. In line with IFRS 15, it has been determined that freight is a service that is
distinct from the sale of goods; amounts charged to customers must, therefore, be booked among
revenue while amounts charged by freight companies must be booked in cost of sales. This
change has had no impact on the Corporation's net income, but it has increased both revenue and
cost of sales in the same amount. In order to take into account this change on the comparative
results for 2017, revenue and cost of sales have both been increased by $893,000 for the third
quarter and by $2,137,000 for the first three quarters of the year.

Vehicle conversion and adaptation revenue: the Corporation used to book vehicle conversion and
adaptation revenue on customer-owned vehicles at the time of delivery of the product. In line with
IFRS 15, it has been determined that these revenues must be recognized over time according to
the advancement of work. This change has had no significant impact on the Corporation's revenue
or net income.

the Corporation's performance creates or enhances an asset that the customer controls as the
asset is created or enhanced;

the Corporation's performance does not create an asset with an alternative use to the Corporation
and the Corporation has an enforceable right to payment for performance completed to date.

Maintenance revenue: the Corporation used to book revenue related to maintenance contracts on
a straight-line basis over the contract period. In line with IFRS 15, it has been determined that
these revenues must be booked based on when each maintenance service is provided. This
change has had no significant impact on the Corporation's revenue or net income.

Initial franchise fees and renewal fees: the Corporation used to book revenue from initial franchise
fees at the start of the franchise's activities or at the renewal date, whichever applied. In line with
IFRS 15, it has been determined that these revenues provide access to the franchisor's intellectual
property and must, therefore, be spread over the period covered by the agreement. This change
has had no significant impact on the Corporation's revenue or net income.

On December 8, 2016, the IASB issued IFRIC Interpretation 22 Foreign Currency Transactions and

Advance Consideration . The Interpretation clarifies which date should be used for translation when a foreign
currency transaction involves an advance payment or receipt. 

The Interpretation clarifies that the date of the transaction for the purpose of determining the exchange rate
to use on initial recognition of the related asset, expense or income (or part of it) is the date on which the
Corporation initially recognizes the non-monetary asset or non-monetary liability arising from the payment or
receipt of advance consideration. 

10



(Tabular amounts are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share data - Unaudited)

SAVARIA CORPORATION

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3 . Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

IFRIC 22 - Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration (continued)

4 . Business Acquisitions

Acquisitions completed in 2017 

(i) Span-America Medical Systems, Inc.

(ii) Master Lifts Pty Ltd

The purchased assets are mainly inventories, fixed and intangible assets, and goodwill; the latter arising
from the synergies between Savaria and Master Lifts and the additional sales of accessibility products that
will result from them. The goodwill will be allocated to the Accessibility  operating segment. 

The purchased assets are mainly cash, accounts receivable, inventories, fixed and intangible assets, and
goodwill; the latter arising from the synergies between Savaria and Span. The goodwill has been allocated to
the Span  operating segment and will be non-deductible for tax purposes. 

As at September 30, 2018, the Corporation has finalized the allocation of the consideration paid between the
identifiable net assets and the goodwill of the Span acquisition, but has not finalized Master Lifts' since the
information required to confirm the fair value of certain assets and liabilities has not been obtained yet. The
Corporation will finalize the allocation of the consideration paid as it obtains further information. 

The total consideration amounts to $107,204,000 (US$81,019,000) paid on the date of acquisition.
Acquisition related costs amounting to $1,273,000, have been included in other expenses in 2017. In
addition to its cash on hand, the Corporation drew from the Corporation's revolving credit facility and a
private placement to finance the purchase price payable under this transaction.

Purchase price allocation of acquisitions completed in 2017 

The Interpretation has been applied prospectively to all assets, expenses and income in the scope of the
Interpretation initially recognized on or after the beginning of the reporting period in which the Corporation
first applied the Interpretation, which is January 1, 2018.

On December 14, 2017, the Corporation acquired the assets of Master Lifts Pty Ltd ("Master Lifts") by way of
its newly created subsidiary Savaria (Australia) Pty Ltd. Master Lifts is a leading elevator dealer based in
Brisbane, Australia. The acquisition of Master Lifts provides Savaria with a national sales platform to gain
access to the Australian market. The total consideration amounts to $3,793,000 (AU$3,910,000), having a
fair value of $3,816,000 (AU$3,849,000), of which $2,857,000 (AU$2,910,000) has been paid on the date of
acquisition and $959,000 (AU$1,000,000), having a fair value of $930,000 (AU$967,000), will be payable
over a two-year period upon the achievement of certain annual performance metrics. The fair value of the
contingent consideration has been established according to the income approach, which is based on an
estimate of the amounts and timing of projected cash flows. Acquisition related costs amounting to
$409,000, of which $167,000 have been recorded in 2017 and $242,000 in 2018, have been included in
other expenses. The amounts paid came from the Corporation's revolving credit facility.

On June 16, 2017, the Corporation acquired the shares of Span-America Medical Systems, Inc. ("Span").
Span manufactures and markets a comprehensive line of therapeutic support surfaces and other pressure
management products for the medical market, medical beds for the long-term care market as well as foam
mattress overlays and pillows for the consumer market and certain products for the industrial market, mainly
foam products. This acquisition delivers three key benefits that will help Savaria achieve its long-term
strategic growth objectives. Firstly, it adds a complementary product line to its accessibility portfolio.
Secondly, it provides it with a new distribution channel into the institutional and government markets, which
will complement its existing dealer network and Silver Cross retail outlets. Finally, it increases its US
presence, allowing it to be closer to its customer base. 
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(Tabular amounts are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share data - Unaudited)

SAVARIA CORPORATION

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4 . Business Acquisitions (continued)

Preliminary Final Preliminary Adjusted

allocation as at allocation as at allocation as at allocation as at

Dec. 31, 2017 Sep. 30, 2018 Dec. 31, 2017 Sep. 30, 2018

Assets acquired

Current assets 31,722  $           -$                 31,722  $          1,510  $           -$                   1,510  $             

Fixed assets 12,406               -                   12,406              157                  -                     157                    

Intangible assets and goodwill -                    -                   -                    3,028               420                    3,448                 

Intangible assets :

9,195                 -                   9,195                -                  -                     -                     

    Client lists 28,350               -                   28,350              -                  -                     -                     

925                    -                   925                   -                  -                     -                     

    Patents 986                    -                   986                   -                  -                     -                     

Goodwill 47,734               465                  48,199              -                  -                     -                     

Other non-current assets 198                    -                   198                   -                  -                     -                     

131,516  $         465  $              131,981  $        4,695  $           420  $                5,115  $             

Liability assumed

Current liabilities 9,020                 -                   9,020                1,005               -                     1,005                 

Other long-term liabilities 301                    726                  1,027                42                    -                     42                      

Deferred tax liabilities 14,991               (261)                 14,730              -                  252                    252                    

24,312  $           465  $              24,777  $          1,047  $           252  $                1,299  $             

Fair value of net assets 

    acquired 107,204  $         -$                 107,204  $        3,648  $           168  $                3,816  $             

Less: 

    Cash in acquired business 8,865                 -                   8,865                -                  -                     -                     

    Contingent consideration

        payable -                    -                   -                    791                  168                    959                    

Consideration given 98,339  $           -$                 98,339  $          2,857  $           -$                   2,857  $             

i) H.E.S. Elevator Services Inc.

    Trademarks

The purchased assets are mainly accounts receivable, inventories, fixed and intangible assets, and goodwill;
the latter arising from the synergies between Savaria and H.E.S. and the additional sales of accessibility
products that will result from them. The goodwill will be allocated to the Accessibility  operating segment. 

    Backlog of orders

Span Master Lifts

Adjustments Adjustments

The following table presents the preliminary allocation of the consideration paid as presented as at
December 31, 2017, the adjustments made in the first three quarters of 2018 as well as the allocation as at
September 30, 2018. In conformity with IFRS 3, Business Combinations , the acquisitions have been
accounted for using the acquisition method and the adjustments to the purchase price allocation for the
evaluation period have been booked as at December 31, 2017 (recast).

Purchase price allocation of acquisitions completed in 2017 (continued)

On April 12, 2018, the Corporation acquired the assets of H.E.S. Elevator Services Inc. ("H.E.S.") by way of
its subsidiary Savaria USA Inc. H.E.S. is an elevator dealer based in Denver, Colorado. This acquisition
complements the asset purchase of luxury elevator maker, Visilift, in Colorado, and helps strengthen our
direct sales and installation presence in this market. The total consideration amounts to $1,317,000
(US$1,040,000), of which $1,058,000 (US$840,000) has been paid on the date of acquisition and $259,000
(US$200,000) will be payable twelve months after the date of acquisition. Acquisition related costs
amounting to $49,000 have been in other expenses in 2018. The amounts paid came from the Corporation's
available cash on hand.

Acquisitions completed in 2018

12



(Tabular amounts are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share data - Unaudited)

SAVARIA CORPORATION

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4 . Business Acquisitions (continued)

ii) Visilift, LLC

ii) Garaventa Accessibility AG

Purchase price allocation of acquisitions completed in 2018

As at September 30, 2018, the Corporation hadn't finalized the allocation of the consideration paid between
the identifiable net assets and the goodwill of the above business acquisitions. The information required to
confirm the fair value of certain assets and liabilities has not been obtained yet. The Corporation will finalize
the allocation of the consideration paid as it obtains further information. The following table presents the
preliminary allocation of the consideration paid according to the information gathered to date. In conformity
with IFRS 3, Business combinations, the acquisitions have been accounted for using the acquisition
method.

On July 20, 2018, the Corporation completed the acquisition of the assets of Visilift, LLC (“Visilift”) by way of
its subsidiary 2592466 Ontario Inc.; it had paid a deposit towards the acquisition in August 2017. Visilift
manufactures and markets round and octagonal panoramic glass elevators for the residential market. This
elevator is an exciting new product for our dealer network both in North America and internationally,
especially within the Asian market.

The total consideration amounts to $6,365,000 (US$5,000,000) of which $4,426,000 (US$3,500,000) has
been paid on the date of the agreement and $1,939,000 (US$1,500,000) will be paid upon the completion of
certain closing conditions. In addition to the purchase price, Visilift will have the opportunity to earn an
additional payment of $3,878,000 (US$3,000,000) upon achieving certain performance metrics over a three-
year period. Acquisition related costs amounting to $121,000, of which $117,000 have been recorded in 2017 
and $4,000 in 2018, have been included in other expenses. The amounts paid came from the Corporation's
revolving credit facility.

Acquisitions completed in 2018 (continued)

The purchased assets are mainly inventories, fixed and intangible assets, and goodwill; the latter arising
from the synergies between Savaria and Visilift and the additional sales of accessibility products that will
result from them. The goodwill will be allocated to the Accessibility  operating segment. 

On August 31, 2018, the Corporation acquired the shares of Garaventa Accessibility AG ("Garaventa Lift").
Garaventa Lift manufactures a wide range of wheelchair lifts, including inclined platform lifts, vertical platform
lifts and portable wheelchair lifts for persons with disabilities. It also manufactures a full suite of residential
elevators and commercial limited use, limited application (LULA) elevators. Garaventa Lift is headquartered
in Goldau, Switzerland and employs some 550 people worldwide. This acquisition provides Savaria with a
global sales infrastructure with 15 additional sales offices across North America and Europe, along with over
100 additional active dealers. Furthermore, the Corporation benefits from a more geographically diversified
revenue base as over 40% of Garaventa Lift’s revenue is generated outside of North America, primarily in
Europe, and from additional manufacturing flexibility with complementary production operations in Western
Canada and Italy. 

The total consideration amounts to $91,222,000 (CHF$68,320,000), of which a deposit of $5,038,000 was
paid in the second quarter, and is subject to a price adjustment based on the final value of working capital.
Acquisition-related costs amounting to $1,514,000, of which $829,000 have been recorded in the first six
months and $685,000 in the third quarter of 2018, have been included in other expenses. To finance the
purchase price payable under this transaction, the Corporation completed a bought deal financing (note 7)
and drew from its revolving credit facility (note 6).

The purchased assets are mainly accounts receivable, inventories, fixed and intangible assets, and goodwill;
the latter arising from the synergies between Savaria and Garaventa Lift and the additional sales of
accessibility products that will result from them. The goodwill will be allocated to the Accessibility operating
segment and will be mainly non-deductible for tax purposes.

13



(Tabular amounts are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share data - Unaudited)

SAVARIA CORPORATION

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4 . Business Acquisitions (continued)

H.E.S. Visilift Garaventa Lift Total

Assets acquired

Current assets 456  $               99  $                44,352  $           44,907  $           

Fixed assets 180                   123                  20,044               20,347               

Intangible assets and goodwill 1,016                9,543               68,749               79,308               

Other non-current assets -                    -                  1,449                 1,449                 

1,652  $            9,765  $           134,594  $         146,011  $         

Liabilities assumed

Current liabilities 313                   1,878               33,996               36,187               

Other non-current liabilities 281                   3,461               9,376                 13,118               

594  $               5,339  $           43,372  $           49,305  $           

1,058  $            4,426  $           91,222  $           96,706  $           

-                    4,426               -                     4,426                 

-                    -                  2,630                 2,630                 

1,058  $            -$                88,592  $           89,650  $           

Revenue Net income Revenue
Net income 

(loss)

H.E.S. 1,354  $            90  $                2,216  $             147  $                

Visilift 498  $               106  $              1,930  $             391  $                

Garaventa Lift 10,095  $          142  $              86,801  $           (10)  $                 

          Cash in acquired businesses

Since January 1
st 

Less: Deposit paid in 2017

The following table provides the revenue and net income contributions of the business acquisitions that have
taken place in 2018, from the date of acquisition and those estimated as if the acquisitions had occurred on
January 1, 2018. These estimates were prepared using historical information obtained from the acquirees
and do not reflect the acquisition costs nor the benefits of integration activities, synergies and changes to
historical transactions that may have resulted had the acquisitions actually occurred on January 1, 2018.
Estimated amounts are not necessarily indicative of the results of operations of the acquired businesses that
would have resulted had the acquisitions actually occurred on January 1, 2018, nor the results that may be
obtained in the future.

Fair value of net assets acquired 

Cash flows related to the acquisitions

Since the date of acquisition
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(Tabular amounts are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share data - Unaudited)

SAVARIA CORPORATION

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

5 . Intangible Assets and Goodwill

September 30, December 31,

2018 2017

(recast - see            
note 4)

Intangible assets 39,230  $           39,714  $           

Goodwill 59,291               58,213               

Intangible assets and goodwill from acquisitions (note 4), net of accumulated 

    amortization and foreign exchange reevaluation 82,283               3,448                 

180,804  $         101,375  $         

Reconciliation of the items above:

September 30, December 31, September 30, December 31, September 30, December 31,

2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017

(recast - see            
note 4)

(recast - see            
note 4)

Balance at January 1 39,714  $           2,893  $           58,213  $          9,156  $           3,448  $             -$                   

Increases 1,939                 1,439               -                    -                  -                     -                     

Business acquisitions -                    40,877             -                    51,049             79,308               3,448                 

Effect of movements in

    exchange rates 789                    (1,524)              1,078                (1,992)             (141)                   -                     

Depreciation expense (3,212)                (3,971)              -                    -                  (332)                   -                     

Balance at the end of the period 39,230  $           39,714  $         59,291  $          58,213  $         82,283  $           3,448  $             

6 . Long-term Debt

2018

Balance as at January 1 40,066  $           

Net change in the revolving credit facility 7,591                 

Increase through business combinations 6,007                 

Increase in other long-term debts 50,009               

Repayment of other long-term debts (5,537)                

Capitalized finance costs on long-term debt 22                      

Transaction costs related to loans (404)                   

Reversal of transactions costs related to loans repaid during the year 200                    

Impact of the change in foreign exchange rates on the US dollar debt 246                    

Balance as at September 30 98,200  $           

Intangible assets and goodwill 

from acquisitions

On April 3, 2018, the Corporation entered into an amended and restated credit agreement. The agreement
amends and restates the original credit agreement by (i) providing the term facility of $50,000,000 for which
the funds were received on April 3, 2018; (ii) adding the option to draw in euros; and (iii) extending by one
year the maturity date of the $110,000,000 revolving facility to April 3, 2023. The interest rate of the term
facility is covered by an interest rate swap (note 12). Only the interest is payable on a monthly basis. The
credit facility is secured by the assets of the Corporation.

Intangible assets Goodwill

Reconciliation of movements of long-term debt to cash flows arising from financing activities:
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(Tabular amounts are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share data - Unaudited)

SAVARIA CORPORATION

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

7 . Share Capital

8 . Other net expenses

2018 2017 2018 2017

Business acquisition costs, realized and unrealized, related 

    to administrative expenses 887  $               199  $              2,007  $             1,501  $             

Provision for restructuring costs of Garaventa's operations

    in China * 1,554                -                  1,554                 -                     

Proceeds from an insurance claim -                    -                  (1,611)                -                     

Others (8)                      (5)                    (19)                     (30)                     

2,433  $            194  $              1,931  $             1,471  $             

9 . Finance Income and Finance Costs

Note 2018 2017 2018 2017

Interest income 343  $               16  $                501  $                279  $                

Net gain on foreign currency exchange -                    -                  173                    -                     

Gain on a financial instrument 12 -                    -                  503                    -                     

Finance income 343  $               16  $                1,177  $             279  $                

Interest on long-term debt 868  $               359  $              2,087  $             621  $                

Interest and bank charges 52                     41                    169                    113                    

Financing charges 78                     16                    199                    79                      

Net loss on foreign currency exchange 146                   334                  -                     557                    

Finance costs 1,144  $            750  $              2,455  $             1,370  $             

On May 4, 2018, the Corporation completed a bought deal financing consisting of 3,450,000 common shares
(private bought deal of 2,760,000 common shares in 2017) at a price of $16.60 per share (2017-$13.90), for
gross proceeds to the Corporation of $57,270,000 (2017-$38,364,000), and proceeds net of transaction fees
of $3,440,000 (2017-$2,000,000) of $53,830,000 (2017-$36,364,000). Transaction fees after tax amount to
$2,529,000 (2017-$1,470,000).

* The Corporation has decided to consolidate Garaventa Lift's Chinese subsidiary located in Shanghai with its subsidiary
located in Huizhou, China.

Periods of

nine months ended September 30,

During the first three quarters of 2018, the Corporation issued 271,664 common shares (2017-196,667) at an
average price of $4.39 per share (2017-$3.90) following the exercise of stock options. The average closing
price on the exercise dates was $17.74 (2017-$13.19). These exercises resulted in an increase in share
capital of $1,430,000 (2017-$890,000) and a decrease in contributed surplus of $238,000 (2017-$123,000).
At September 30, 2018, 2,211,668 options are outstanding (2017-2,026,666) at a weighted average exercise
price of $11.19 per share (2017-$8.15). During the same period, no warrants were exercised (2017-
1,866,500, exchanged for the same number of common shares at a price of $4.25 per share, resulting in an
increase in share capital of $7,933,000).

Periods of

three months ended September 30, nine months ended September 30,

During the first three quarters of 2018, the Corporation declared dividends totaling 27.5 cents (2017-
22.5 cents) per share or $11,908,000 (2017-$8,949,000); an amount of 27 cents (2017-19.5 cents) per share
or $11,572,000 (2017-$8,949,000) was paid during this period.

Periods of

Periods of

three months ended September 30,
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(Tabular amounts are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share data - Unaudited)

SAVARIA CORPORATION

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

10 . Earnings per Share

The following table presents a reconciliation of basic and diluted earnings per share:

2018 2017 2018 2017

Net income 2,754  $            4,812  $           12,902  $           10,913  $           

Basic earnings per share:

  Basic weighted average number of common shares 

    outstanding 44,864,337       41,177,114      43,245,264        39,224,141        

Basic earnings per share 0.06  $              0.12  $             0.30  $               0.28  $               

Diluted earnings per share:

  Basic weighted average number of common shares

    outstanding 44,864,337       41,177,114      43,245,264        39,224,141        

  Effect of potentially dilutive common shares 862,132            923,754           825,381             902,058             

  Diluted weighted average number of common shares
    outstanding 45,726,469       42,100,868      44,070,645        40,126,199        

Diluted earnings per share 0.06  $              0.11  $             0.29  $               0.27  $               

11 . Net Changes in Non-cash Operating Items

2018 2017 2018 2017

Trade and other receivables 2,799  $            (1,121)  $         (1,155)  $            (4,608)  $            

Inventories (3,560)               (415)                (9,058)                (61)                     

Prepaid expenses 595                   145                  200                    41                      

Trade and other payables 4,678                270                  6,770                 777                    

Deferred revenues (218)                  666                  717                    800                    

Warranty provision 5                       (34)                  54                      (45)                     

Dividend payable -                    1,235               -                     1,235                 

4,299  $            746  $              (2,472)  $            (1,861)  $            

Periods of Periods of

three months ended September 30, nine months ended September 30,

three months ended September 30,

The average market value of the Corporation's shares for purposes of calculating the dilutive effect of stock
options is based on quoted market prices for the period during which the options were outstanding.

At September 30, 2018, 225,000 options for the periods of three and nine months (2017-520,000 and
536,667) have been excluded from the diluted weighted average number of common shares calculation as
their effect would have been antidilutive.

Periods of Periods of

nine months ended September 30,
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(Tabular amounts are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share data - Unaudited)

SAVARIA CORPORATION

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

12 . Financial Instruments

Fair values versus carrying amounts 

Carrying 

amount
Fair value

Carrying 

amount
Fair value

Assets carried at fair value

Foreign exchange forward contracts 1,065  $            1,065  $           2,185  $             2,185  $             

Interest rate swap agreements 214                   214                  202                    202                    

1,279  $            1,279  $           2,387  $             2,387  $             

Liabilities carried at fair value

Foreign exchange forward contracts 100  $               100  $              279  $                279  $                

Liabilities carried at amortized cost

Long-term debt 98,200  $          98,190  $         40,066  $           40,052  $           

September 30, December 31,

2018 2017

Current assets

Foreign exchange derivatives 358  $                466  $                

Non-current assets

Foreign exchange derivatives 707  $                1,719  $             

Interest rate derivatives 214                    202                    

921  $                1,921  $             

Current liabilities

Foreign exchange derivatives 82  $                  279  $                

Non-current liabilities

Foreign exchange derivatives 18  $                  -$                   

The following table shows the carrying amounts and fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities. It
does not include fair value information for financial assets and financial liabilities not measured at fair value if
the carrying amount is a reasonable approximation of fair value.

September 30, 2018 December 31, 2017

All of these financial instruments are Level 2, except for long-term debt which is Level 3. The fair value of
forward exchange contracts is estimated by discounting the difference between the contractual forward price
and the current forward price for the residual maturity of the contract using a risk-free interest rate (based on
government bonds). The fair value of interest rate swap arrangements is estimated by discounting the
difference between the contractual interest rate and market rates over the value of the loans. Fair value of
long-term debt is calculated based on the present value of future principal and interest cash flows,
discounted at the market rate of interest at the reporting date. Fair values reflect the credit risk of the
instrument and include adjustments to take account of the credit risk of the Corporation's subsidiary or
counterparty when appropriate.

The table below indicates the presentation of the derivative financial instruments in the Statement of
Financial Position.

(recast - see note 4)
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(Tabular amounts are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share data - Unaudited)

SAVARIA CORPORATION

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

12 . Financial Instruments (continued)

Risk Management

Currency risk

Weighted            

average

exchange rate

0 to 12 months Sale 1.3004            

12 to 24 months Sale 1.2969            

24 to 36 months Sale 1.2896            

36 to 44 months Sale 1.2797            

1.2933            

Weighted            

average

exchange rate

0 to 12 months Sale 1.2654            

12 to 24 months Sale 1.2982            

24 to 36 months Sale 1.3024            

36 to 40 months Sale 1.3070            

1.2890            

Interest rate risk

Type

                          4,000

The Corporation has entered into the following interest rate swap agreements in order to minimize its risk to
a variation in interest rates on a portion of its long-term borrowings. Two interest rate swap agreements were
terminated during the second quarter of 2018 as it was no longer probable that the related borrowings would
continue to exist. Hedge accounting has been discontinued and the cash flow hedge reserve for which future
cash flows are no longer expected to be realized, in the amount of $503,000, was reversed to net income in
the second quarter under Finance income. 

                       $54,000

                        18,000

(in thousands of US dollars)

As at December 31, 2017

(in thousands of US dollars)

The following tables summarize the characteristics of the foreign exchange contracts:

                        12,000

                        18,000

Maturity Type

As at September 30, 2018

Contractual amounts

                       $71,200

The Corporation is exposed to currency risk on financial assets and liabilities, revenues and purchases that
are denominated in a currency other than the respective functional currencies of the group's entities.
Canadian entities are exposed to US dollars, while entities having a functional currency other than the
Canadian dollar (foreign operations) are not significantly exposed to currency risk. The Corporation partially
compensates for these risks by purchasing materials in foreign currencies and by using foreign exchange
forward contracts. Those contracts oblige the Corporation to sell US dollars at a fixed rate.

Management has implemented a policy to manage foreign exchange risk against the Corporation's functional
currency. The objective of the policy is to minimize the risks related to foreign currency transactions, more
specifically in US dollars, in order to protect the gross margin from significant fluctuations in the value of the
Canadian dollar and to avoid management speculation on currency values. The Corporation manages this
risk exposure by entering into various foreign exchange forward contracts. Pursuant to the policy, anticipated
net inflows in US dollars can be hedged up to a maximum of 75%.

Maturity

The Corporation’s interest rate risk arises from cash and long-term debt. Cash and borrowings issued at
variable rates expose the Corporation to the risk of variance in cash flows due to changes in interest rates.

The Corporation analyzes its interest risk exposure on a continual basis and examines its renewal and
refinancing options in order to minimize risks. 

                       $18,000

                       $23,200

                        18,000

Contractual amounts

                        14,000
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(Tabular amounts are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share data - Unaudited)

SAVARIA CORPORATION

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

12 . Financial Instruments (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

September 30,      

2018

December 31, 

2017

July 2021 1.18% 1.50% 6,200  $            CA -$                   5,413  $             

June 2022 2.018% 1.50% 13,500  $          US -$                   16,971  $           

April 2023 2.52% 1.75% 50,000  $          CA 50,000  $           -$                   

13 . Operating Segments

Information about the operating segments 

Accessibility
Adapted      

Vehicles
Span Head office

Inter-segment 

eliminations
Total

2018

External revenues 43,578  $           6,916  $           22,383  $          -$                (788)  $               72,089  $           

Income (loss) before income 

    tax, interest, depreciation and

    amortization 7,542                 542                  1,896                (3,115)             -                     6,865                 

Depreciation and amortization

    expense 722                    116                  1,106                108                  -                     2,052                 

Interest on long-term debt 79                      -                   792                   968                  (971)                   868                    

Interest income 3                        -                   -                    1,311               (971)                   343                    

2017

External revenues (restated) * 27,836  $           6,746  $           22,441  $          -$                (35)  $                 56,988  $           

Income (loss) before income 

    tax, interest, depreciation and

    amortization 5,573                 835                  3,122                (513)                -                     9,017                 

Depreciation and amortization

    expense 411                    93                    1,790                142                  -                     2,436                 

Interest on long-term debt 14                      -                   1,047                345                  (1,047)                359                    

Interest income 5                        -                   -                    1,058               (1,047)                16                      

Original capital 

amount 
Maturity CurrencyStamping fees

For the purpose of financial reporting, the business is structured into three reporting segments based on the
markets they serve. The Accessibility segment includes manufacturing and distributing residential and
commercial accessibility equipment for people with mobility challenges as well as the operation of a network
of franchisees and corporate stores through which new and recycled accessibility equipment is sold. The
Adapted Vehicles segment consists of converting, adapting and distributing vehicles for people with mobility
challenges, for personal or commercial use. The Span segment includes the manufacturing and distribution
of a comprehensive line of therapeutic support surfaces and other pressure management products for the
medical market, medical beds for the long-term care market as well as foam mattress overlays and pillows
for the consumer market and certain products for the industrial market, mainly foam products.

Balance

three months ended September 30,

Periods of

Fixed interest 

rate
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SAVARIA CORPORATION

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

13 . Operating Segments (continued)

Information about the operating segments (continued)

Accessibility
Adapted      

Vehicles
Span Head office

Inter-segment 

eliminations
Total

2018

External revenues 104,966  $         21,205  $         68,653  $          -$                (1,908)  $            192,916  $         

Income (loss) before income 

    tax, interest, depreciation and

    amortization 20,603               1,647               8,282                (5,153)             -                     25,379               

Depreciation and amortization

    expense 1,856                 424                  3,209                317                  -                     5,806                 

Interest on long-term debt 98                      -                   2,554                2,152               (2,717)                2,087                 

Interest income 4                        -                   -                    3,214               (2,717)                501                    

2017

External revenues (restated) * 81,869  $           21,001  $         25,869  $          -$                (247)  $               128,492  $         

Income (loss) before income 

    tax, interest, depreciation and

    amortization 15,887               2,120               3,230                (2,181)             -                     19,056               

Depreciation and amortization

    expense 1,136                 285                  1,856                369                  -                     3,646                 

Interest on long-term debt 60                      -                   1,047                561                  (1,047)                621                    

Interest income 22                      2                      -                    1,302               (1,047)                279                    

Accessibility
Adapted      

Vehicles
Span Head office

Inter-segment 

eliminations
Total

September 30, 2018

Segment's assets 274,830  $         22,067  $         127,788  $        223,904  $       (268,893)  $        379,696  $         

Segment's liabilities 151,637             11,979             63,484              223,683           (268,893)            181,890             

December 31, 2017 (recast

    - see note 4)

Segment's assets 106,910  $         20,890  $         122,207  $        151,900  $       (181,226)  $        220,681  $         

Segment's liabilities 91,590               11,717             79,285              80,532             (181,226)            81,898               

Periods of

nine months ended September 30,
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SAVARIA CORPORATION

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

13 . Operating Segments (continued)

Desegregation of Revenue

Accessibility
Adapted 

Vehicles
Span

Inter-segment 

eliminations
Total

2018

Revenue by region

Canada 10,784  $         6,682  $            3,057  $           (282)  $               20,241  $           

United States 25,936             38                     18,383             (506)                   43,851               

Europe 3,911               196                   -                  -                     4,107                 

Other regions 2,947               -                    943                  -                     3,890                 

43,578  $         6,916  $            22,383  $         (788)  $               72,089  $           

Major categories of revenue

Accessibility equipment 38,280  $         -$                  -$                (783)  $               37,497  $           

Installation and maintenance 5,203               -                    -                  -                     5,203                 

Royalties 95                    -                    -                  -                     95                      

Vehicle conversions -                   5,908                -                  -                     5,908                 

Vehicle adaptation and maintenance -                   1,008                -                  -                     1,008                 

Therapeutic support surfaces -                   -                    17,062             -                     17,062               

Medical beds -                   -                    5,321               (5)                       5,316                 

43,578  $         6,916  $            22,383  $         (788)  $               72,089  $           

Timing of revenue recognition

Goods transferred at a point in time 38,375  $         6,916  $            22,383  $         (788)  $               66,886  $           

Services provided over time 5,203               -                    -                  -                     5,203                 

43,578  $         6,916  $            22,383  $         (788)  $               72,089  $           

2017

Revenue by region (restated) *

Canada 10,006  $         6,612  $            2,199  $           (35)  $                 18,782  $           

United States 16,327             7                       19,164             -                     35,498               

Europe 116                  127                   -                  -                     243                    

Other regions 1,387               -                    1,078               -                     2,465                 

27,836  $         6,746  $            22,441  $         (35)  $                 56,988  $           

Major categories of revenue

Accessibility equipment 25,124  $         -$                  -$                (35)  $                 25,089  $           

Installation and maintenance 2,542               -                    -                  -                     2,542                 

Royalties 170                  -                    -                  -                     170                    

Vehicle conversions -                   5,770                -                  -                     5,770                 

Vehicle adaptation and maintenance -                   976                   -                  -                     976                    

Therapeutic support surfaces -                   -                    17,050             -                     17,050               

Medical beds -                   -                    5,391               -                     5,391                 

27,836  $         6,746  $            22,441  $         (35)  $                 56,988  $           

Timing of revenue recognition

Goods transferred at a point in time 25,294  $         6,746  $            22,441  $         (35)  $                 54,446  $           

Services provided over time 2,542               -                    -                  -                     2,542                 

27,836  $         6,746  $            22,441  $         (35)  $                 56,988  $           

Periods of

three months ended September 30,
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(Tabular amounts are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share data - Unaudited)
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

13 . Operating Segments (continued)

Desegregation of Revenue (continued)

Accessibility
Adapted 

Vehicles
Span

Inter-segment 

eliminations
Total

2018

Revenue by region

Canada 28,214  $         20,875  $          8,916  $           (717)  $               57,288  $           

United States 64,440             112                   57,318             (1,191)                120,679             

Europe 3,911               218                   -                  -                     4,129                 

Other regions 8,401               -                    2,419               -                     10,820               

104,966  $       21,205  $          68,653  $         (1,908)  $            192,916  $         

Major categories of revenue

Accessibility equipment 92,933  $         -$                  -$                (1,889)  $            91,044  $           

Installation and maintenance 11,728             -                    -                  -                     11,728               

Royalties 305                  -                    -                  -                     305                    

Vehicle conversions -                   18,500              -                  -                     18,500               

Vehicle adaptation and maintenance -                   2,705                -                  -                     2,705                 

Therapeutic support surfaces -                   -                    52,258             -                     52,258               

Medical beds -                   -                    16,395             (19)                     16,376               

104,966  $       21,205  $          68,653  $         (1,908)  $            192,916  $         

Timing of revenue recognition

Goods transferred at a point in time 93,238  $         21,205  $          68,653  $         (1,908)  $            181,188  $         

Services provided over time 11,728             -                    -                  -                     11,728               

104,966  $       21,205  $          68,653  $         (1,908)  $            192,916  $         

2017

Revenue by region (restated) *

Canada 25,486  $         20,156  $          2,601  $           (247)  $               47,996  $           

United States 51,259             40                     22,052             -                     73,351               

Europe 819                  805                   -                  -                     1,624                 

Other regions 4,305               -                    1,216               -                     5,521                 

81,869  $         21,001  $          25,869  $         (247)  $               128,492  $         

Major categories of revenue

Accessibility equipment 74,378  $         -$                  -$                (247)  $               74,131  $           

Installation and maintenance 6,961               -                    -                  -                     6,961                 

Royalties 530                  -                    -                  -                     530                    

Vehicle conversions -                   18,232              -                  -                     18,232               

Vehicle adaptation and maintenance -                   2,769                -                  -                     2,769                 

Therapeutic support surfaces -                   -                    19,783             -                     19,783               

Medical beds -                   -                    6,086               -                     6,086                 

81,869  $         21,001  $          25,869  $         (247)  $               128,492  $         

Timing of revenue recognition

Goods transferred at a point in time 74,908  $         21,001  $          25,869  $         (247)  $               121,531  $         

Services provided over time 6,961               -                    -                  -                     6,961                 

81,869  $         21,001  $          25,869  $         (247)  $               128,492  $         

* The Corporation adopted IFRS 15 on January 1, 2018. The impact on comparative results following the adoption of this
standard is described in Note 3.

Periods of

nine months ended September 30,

23


